

No. \_\_\_\_\_

---

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

---

KATE MARIE BARTENWERFER,

*Petitioner,*

v.

KIERAN BUCKLEY,

*Respondent.*

---

---

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Ninth Circuit**

---

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

---

IAIN A. MACDONALD  
*Counsel of Record*  
RENO F.R. FERNANDEZ III  
MACDONALD FERNANDEZ LLP  
221 Sansome Street  
San Francisco, CA 94104  
(415) 362-0449  
iain@macfern.com

*Counsel for Petitioner*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS .....	ii
RELATED PROCEEDINGS .....	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	v
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	viii
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI .....	1
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVI- SIONS INVOLVED.....	2
1. Bankruptcy Code § 727(a) & (b).....	2
2. Bankruptcy Code § 523(a)(2)(A).....	2
3. U.S. Constitution, art. I, § 8, cl. 4 .....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
1. Introduction .....	3
2. Facts.....	5
3. Proceedings.....	7
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	8
I. The Ninth Circuit’s Decision Below Deep- ens a Split of Authorities Among Circuit Courts .....	11

## TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
a. The Eighth Circuit Applies the Correct Approach in <i>Walker</i> , Requiring at Least a Minimum Level of Scienter Before Barring Discharge to an Innocent Debtor for the Fraud of Another .....	11
i. The Requirement of Scienter is Consistent with Statutory Language .....	12
ii. Requiring Scienter is Consistent with the Statute’s Legislative History.....	15
iii. Opinions of This Court Require Scienter.....	16
b. In <i>Winkler</i> , the Fifth Circuit Misinterprets the Statute to Bar an Innocent Debtor’s Discharge for the Fraud of Another Despite the Absence of Any Act, Omission, Intent or Knowledge ...	17
i. The Strict-Liability Approach Relies Upon a Misinterpretation of this Court’s Opinion in <i>Strang</i> .....	18
ii. <i>Strang</i> was Superseded by Statutory Amendments .....	21
iii. <i>Strang</i> is Inconsistent with Subsequent Opinions of this Court.....	22
II. The Decision Below was Wrongly Decided.....	25
III. The Deepening Split of Authorities Implicates Congress’ Constitutional Mandate to Establish Uniform Laws on Bankruptcy.....	28
IV. The Question Presented is Important.....	28

## TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
V. This Case is an Ideal Vehicle for Resolving the Split of Authorities .....	29
CONCLUSION.....	31
 APPENDIX	
Appendix A: United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit, Opinion, August 12, 2021 .....	1a
Appendix B: United States Bankruptcy Appel- late Panel of the Ninth Circuit, Memorandum, April 23, 2020 .....	7a
Appendix C: United States Bankruptcy Appel- late Panel of the Ninth Circuit, Judgment, April 23, 2020 .....	31a
Appendix D: United States Bankruptcy Court for the Northern District of California, Judg- ment Following Remand, January 7, 2019.....	33a
Appendix E: United States Bankruptcy Court for the Northern District of California, Mem- orandum Decision Following Remand, Janu- ary 4, 2019.....	35a
Appendix F: United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit, Order Denying Petition for Rehearing, September 24, 2021.....	60a



## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Argentina v. Weltover, Inc.</i> , 504 U.S. 607 (1992) .....	18
<i>BancBoston Mortg. Corp. v. Ledford (In re Ledford)</i> , 970 F.2d 1556 (6th Cir.1992), cert. denied, 507 U.S. 916 (1993) .....	24
<i>Bullock v. BankChampaign, N.A.</i> , 569 U.S. 267 (2013).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Crandon v. U.S.</i> , 494 U.S. 152 (1990) .....	14
<i>Deodati v. M.M. Winkler &amp; Assocs. (In re M.M. Winkler &amp; Assocs.)</i> , 239 F.3d. 746 (5th Cir. 2001) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ebert v. Poston</i> , 266 U.S. 548 (1925) .....	18
<i>Erie R. Co. v. Tompkins</i> , 304 U.S. 64 (1938) .....	13
<i>Field v. Mans</i> , 516 U.S. 59 (1995) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Frank v. Michigan Paper Co.</i> , 179 F. 776 (4th Cir. 1910) .....	9, 20
<i>Gleason v. Thaw</i> , 236 U.S. 558 (1915). .....	13
<i>Grogan v. Garner</i> , 498 U.S. 279 (1991).....	13
<i>Hardie v. Swafford Bros. Dry Goods Co.</i> , 165 Fed. 588 (1908) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hartford Underwriters Ins. Co. v. Union Planters Bank, N.A.</i> , 530 U.S. 1 (2000).....	22
<i>Husky Int’l Elecs., Inc. v. Ritz</i> , 578 U.S. 356 (2016).....	16
<i>Impulsora Del Territorio Sur, S.A. v. Cecchini (In re Cecchini)</i> , 780 F.2d 1440 (9th Cir. 1986) .....	25, 26, 27

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>In re Lovich</i> , 117 F.2d 612 (2d Cir. 1941) .....	24
<i>Iselin v. United States</i> , 270 U.S. 245 (1926) .....	18
<i>Kawaauhau v. Geiger</i> , 523 U.S. 57 (1998).....	22, 25, 26
<i>La Trattoria, Inc. v. Lansford (In re Lansford)</i> , 822 F.2d 902 (9th Cir. 1987).....	26
<i>Lamie v. U.S. Tr.</i> , 540 U.S. 526 (2004).....	22
<i>Lansdowne v. Cox (In re Cox)</i> , 41 F.3d 1294 (9th Cir. 1994) .....	26, 27
<i>Law v. Siegel</i> , 571 U.S. 415 (2014).....	13
<i>Levy v. Indus. Fin. Corp.</i> , 16 F.2d 769 (4th Cir. 1927), <i>aff'd</i> , 276 U.S. 281 (1928) .....	24
<i>Loc. Loan Co. v. Hunt</i> , 292 U.S. 234 (1934) .....	14
<i>Nat'l Union Fire Ins. Co. of Pittsburgh, Pa. v. Bonnanzio (In re Bonnanzio)</i> , 91 F.3d 296 (2d Cir. 1996) .....	24
<i>Neal v. Clark</i> , 95 U.S. 704 (1877).....	3, 14, 15, 20, 21
<i>Norfolk So. R.R. Co. v. Consol. Freightways Corp. (In re Consol. Freightways Corp.)</i> , 443 F.3d 1160 (9th Cir. 2006).....	13
<i>Norwest Bank Worthington v. Ahlers</i> , 485 U.S. 197 (1988).....	13
<i>O'Melveny &amp; Myers v. F.D.I.C.</i> , 512 U.S. 79 (1994) .....	13
<i>Plumley v. Austin</i> , 574 U.S. 1127 (2015).....	8
<i>Sachan v. Huh (In re Huh)</i> , 506 B.R. 257 (B.A.P. 9th Cir. 2014).....	21, 22, 24

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Schall v. Camors</i> , 251 U.S. 239 (1920).....	23
<i>Strang v. Bradner</i> , 114 U.S. 555 (1885).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Sullivan v. Glenn</i> , 782 F.3d 378 (7th Cir. 2015), cert. denied, 577 U.S. 1029.....	24
<i>United States v. Great Northern Ry.</i> , 287 U.S. 144 (1932).....	18
<i>United States v. Kaufman</i> , 267 U.S. 408 (1925).....	23
<i>Walker v. Citizens State Bank (In re Walker)</i> , 726 F.2d 452 (8th Cir. 1984).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Warthog, Inc. v. Zaffron (In re Zaffron)</i> , 303 B.R. 563 (Bankr. E.D.N.Y. 2004).....	24

## CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 4.....	2, 3, 28
-------------------------------------	----------

## STATUTES &amp; RULES

9th Cir. Rule 36-2(a) .....	8
9th Cir. Rule 36-2(e) .....	8
11 U.S.C. § 523(a)(2)(A) .....	<i>passim</i>
11 U.S.C. § 523(a)(4) .....	17
11 U.S.C. § 523(a)(6) .....	25, 26
11 U.S.C. § 727(a).....	2, 12
11 U.S.C. § 727(b).....	2, 12
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Bankruptcy Act of 1867 .....	14, 19, 21, 22
Bankruptcy Act of 1898 .....	21, 22, 23
Fed. R. App. P. 32.1(a) .....	8
 CONGRESSIONAL RECORD	
124 Cong. Rec. H11, 095-96 (Daily ed. Sept. 28, 1978) .....	15
124 Cong. Rec. S17, 412-13 (Daily ed. Oct. 6, 1978) (remarks of Rep. Edwards and Sen. DeConcini) .....	15
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
FRAUD, Black’s Law Dictionary (11th ed. 2019) .....	14
